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DRAFT ORDINANCES.

M INUTE.
The following D raft of a proposed Ordinance is published for 

general information:—
J j. D .— 0 1 5 3 /3 4

A n  Ordinance to  make provision for the Public and Railway 
Services and the Electrical Undertakings for  the financial 
year 1941-42, to authorise the payment by w ay o f advance 
out o f  Revenue o f m oneys required during that financial 
year for  specified purposes, and to provide fo r  the refund of 
such m oneys to Revenue.

B E  it  enacted  b y  the G overnor o f  Ceylon, w ith  the advice 
and consent o f  the State Council thereof, as fo llow s :—

1. This O rdinance m a y  be cited as the A ppropriation  
Ordinance, N o . o f  1941.

2. W ith ou t prejudice to  any other law  authorising any 
expenditure, sum s n ot exceeding one hundred and eighteen 
m illion nine hundred and tw enty-six thousand seven hundred 
and sixty-seven  rupees, tw enty-three m illion  nine hundred 
and seventy thousand and tw elve rupees, three m illion  tw o 
hundred and  eighty-four thousand five hundred and th irty- 
eight rupees, and three hundred and s ix ty -on e  thousand 
eight hundred rupees, are hereby declared t o  be payable 
out o f  the revenue and other funds o f  the Island, the Ceylon 
G overnm ent R ailw ay, and the E lectrica l Undertakings, 
respectively, fo r  the service o f  the financial year beginning on  
O ctober 1, 1941', and ending on Septem ber 30, 1942 ; and  the 
said sums m a y  be expended as specified in  the F irst, Second,
Third, and F ourth  Schedules, respectively.
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P a y m e n t  fr o m  
a n d  re fu n d  t o  
rev en u e  o f  
a d v a n ce s  fo r  
p u rp oses  
sp ec ified  in  
S ch ed u le  V .

3. (1) In  addition to  the sums m entioned in  section 2, 
sum s n ot exceeding tw o million three hundred and th irty  
thousand six  hundred and seventy rupees in  the aggregate 
are hereby declared to  be payable b y  w ay  o f  advance ou t o f  
the revenue and other funds o f  the Island, during the financial 
year referred to  in  that section, fo r  the purposes enum erated 
in  the F ifth  Schedule.

(2) W here the total sum paid under sub-section  (1) b y  w ay 
o f  advance during the financial year beginning on  O ctober 1, 
1941, and ending on  September 30,1942 , has n o t been refunded 
to  revenue ou t o f  the proceeds o f  an y  loan authorised to  be 
raised under any written law, that sum or so m uch thereof 
as has not been so refunded shall be, and is h ereby declared 
to  be, payable out o f  the revenue and  other funds o f  the 
Island for the service o f  the financial year beginning on 
O ctober 1,1946, and ending on Septem ber 30, 1947, in addition  
to  any other sums that m ay b y  law be payable, or m ay  b y  any 
w ritten law hereafter enacted be declared to  be payable, 
for  the service o f  that financial year.
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Schedule  I.

Sums payable out o f  the R evenue o f  the Island.
Rs.

His Excellency the Governor
Supreme Court
State Council
Audit Office
Chief Secretary
Civil Service
Clerical Service
Ceylon Naval Volunteer Force
Ceylon Defence Force
Other Defence Expenditure
Coast Lights
Legal Secretary
Attorney-General
Legal Draftsman
Public Trustee
District Courts
Courts o f  Requests and Magistrates’ Courts
Village Tribunals
Fiscals
Financial Secretary 
Treasury . .  . .
Public Debt 
Pensions
W idows’ and Orphans’ Pension Office
Exchange
Currency
Loan Board
Government Stores
Government Press
Department o f  Incom e Tax, Estate D uty  and 

Stamps 
Customs
Miscellaneous Services 
Minister o f  H om e Affairs . .
Provmcial Administration . .
Excise. Department
Police
Prisons
Government Analyst 
Zoological Gardens 
Minister o f  Agriculture and Lands 
Commissioner for Development o f  A gricul­

tural Marketing
Appeal Board (Land Settlement Ordinance) 
Land Commissioner 
Land Settlement Department 
Survey Department 
Department o f  Agriculture 
Forest Department 
Registrar o f  Co-operative Societies 
Irrigation Department 
Irrigation Annually Recurrent 
Irrigation Extraordinary 
Minister o f  Local Administration ' 
Commissioner o f  Local Government 
Valuation Department 
Commissioner o f  Motor Transport 
Salt Department 
Department o f  Mineralogy 
Department o f  Fisheries 
Schemes assisted by  the Colonial Development 

Fund . .  . .
Minister o f  Health 
Quarantine
Medical and Sanitary Services 
Medical College 
Ayurvedic Medicine
Minister o f  Labour, Industry and Commerce 
Registrar-General

146,447
476,745
467,434
513,194
216,016
170,077
50,500
30,017

1,118,835
13,575,406

22,869
122,112
259,843
117,741
129,618
834,683
532,191
334,756
866,348

27,339
406,908

25,400
1,151,400

24,966
100,000
64,042
11,885

273,288
767,986

446,991
776,276

1,847,900
53,449

3,615,343
1,522,961
3,872,048

943,033
78,451
34,591
50,264

171.079 
580

1,012,581
457,913

2,896,613
2,834,713

644.080 
271,958

1,416,042
427,500

1,027,841
28,268

3,067,905
75,209

175,472
1,020,670

49,459
120,113

27,000
33,414

294,092
14,626,551

307,037
62,500
35,022

762,834
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Rs.
102. Director, Tourist Bureau .. 37,856
103. Director of Commerce and Industries 1,249,645
104. Controller of Labour 2,120,718
105. Food Controller 80,079
106. Controller of Imports, Exports and Exchange 125,202
107. Director of War Supplies . . 53,313
110. Minister of Education 45,556
111. Education . . 20,714,393
112. University College 617,359
113. Archaeological Department 117,296
114. Colombo Museum 115,288
120. Minister of Communications and Works 52,096
121. Colombo Port Commission 2,710,280
122. Ports other than Colombo . . 44,982
123. Post Office and Telegraphs 7,775,713
124. Public Works Department 1,747,415
125. Public Works Annually Recurrent 4,378,923
126. Public Works Extraordinary 1,584,488
127. Civil Aviation 42,717
128. Railway Department 6,970,012
129. Electrical Installations in Government

buildings 417,637

118,926,767

Sc h ed u le  I I .
Sums payable ou t o f  the R evenue o f  the Ceylon 

G overnm ent Railway.
Rs.

1. Ordinary working expenditure of the Railway 23,970,012
2. Interest payable to the Revenue of the Island

on advances . . . . —
3. Annuities payable to the Revenue of the

Island on Loans

23,970,012

Sch ed u le  I II .
Sums payable ou t o f  the R evenue o f  the E lectrical 

Undei takings.
Rs.

1. Ordinary working expenditure of the Elec­
trical Undertakings

2. Interest payable to the Revenue of the Island
on advances

3. Annuities payable to the Revenue of the
Island on Loans

4. Reserve for Bad Debts
5. Transfer to Reserve, Extensions and Renewals

Fund

2,465,154

12,000

736,404
1,000

69,980

3,284,538

Sch ed u le  IV .
Sums payable ou t o f  the Reserve, E xtensions and  , 

Renew als F u n d  o f  the E lectrical Undertakings.
Rs.

1. Expenditure from Reserve, Extensions and
Renewals Fund . . . . 361,800

361,800

Sch ed u le  V .
Sums payable b y  w ay  o f  advance ou t o f  the 

R evenue o f  the Island.
Rs.

1. Loan Fund Expenditure ..  . .  2,330,670

2,330,670

Objects and Reasons.
This B ill m akes provision  fo r  expenditure, n ot covered  b y  

other law, on  the P ublic and the R ailw ay Services and  the 
Electrical U ndertakings o f  the Island for the financial year 
1941-42, fo r  paym ent b y  w ay  o f  advance ou t o f  R evenue o f  
m oneys required during that financial year for  specified 
purposes, and for th e  refund o f  such m oneys t o  R evenue.

In  accordance w ith A rticle  59 (1) o f  the C eylon  (State 
Council) Order in Council, 1931, provision is n o t m ade in  this 
B ill for sums which are already authorised b y  law, am ounting 
t o  Rs. 29,033,406 in  the aggregate, as detailed under the 
appropriate H eads in the Estim ates.

D . B. J a y a t il a k a ,
Minister o f  H om e Affairs and L eader o f  the 

State Council.
Colom bo, June 27, 1941.
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