

THE

CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY.

No. 8,759 – MONDAY, JUNE 30, 1941.

Published by Authority.

PART II.-LEGAL.

DRAFT ORDINANCES.

MINUTE.

The following Draft of a proposed Ordinance is published for general information:—

L. D.-O 153/34

An Ordinance to make provision for the Public and Railway Services and the Electrical Undertakings for the financial year 1941-42, to authorise the payment by way of advance out of Revenue of moneys required during that financial year for specified purposes, and to provide for the refund of such moneys to Revenue.

BE it enacted by the Governor of Ceylon, with the advice and consent of the State Council thereof, as follows:—

- 1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Appropriation Ordinance, No. of 1941.
- 2. Without prejudice to any other law authorising any expenditure, sums not exceeding one hundred and eighteen million nine hundred and twenty-six thousand seven hundred and sixty-seven rupees, twenty-three million nine hundred and seventy thousand and twelve rupees, three million two hundred and eighty-four thousand five hundred and thirty-eight rupees, and three hundred and sixty-one thousand eight hundred rupees, are hereby declared to be payable out of the revenue and other funds of the Island, the Ceylon Government Railway, and the Electrical Undertakings, respectively, for the service of the financial year beginning on October 1, 1941, and ending on September 30, 1942; and the said sums may be expended as specified in the First, Second, Third, and Fourth Schedules, respectively.

Short title.

Appropriation for financial year 1941–42.

Schedules I., II., III., and IV. Payment from and refund to revenue of advances for purposes specified in Schedule V.

- 3. (1) In addition to the sums mentioned in section 2, sums not exceeding two million three hundred and thirty thousand six hundred and seventy rupees in the aggregate are hereby declared to be payable by way of advance out of the revenue and other funds of the Island, during the financial year referred to in that section, for the purposes enumerated in the Fifth Schedule.
- (2) Where the total sum paid under sub-section (1) by way of advance during the financial year beginning on October I, 1941, and ending on September 30, 1942, has not been refunded to revenue out of the proceeds of any loan authorised to be raised under any written law, that sum or so much thereof as has not been so refunded shall be, and is hereby declared to be, payable out of the revenue and other funds of the Island for the service of the financial year beginning on October 1, 1946, and ending on September 30, 1947, in addition to any other sums that may by law be payable, or may by any written law hereafter enacted be declared to be payable, for the service of that financial year.

SCHEDULE I.

Sums payable out of the Revenue of the Island.

	Sams payable out of the flevence of	UIIC IS	Rs.
1.	His Excellency the Governor		146,447
2.	Supreme Court		476,745
3.	State Council		467,434
4.	Audit Office	• •	513,194
5.	Chief Secretary	• •	216,016
6.	Civil Service		170,077
7.	Clerical Service	• •	50,500
8.	Ceylon Naval Volunteer Force	• •	30,017
9.	Ceylon Defence Force	• •	1,118,835
10. 11.	Other Defence Expenditure Coast Lights	• •	13,575,406 22,869
17.	Legal Secretary		122,112
18.	Attorney-General		259,843
19.	Legal Draftsman		117,741
20.	Public Trustee		129,618
21.	District Courts		834,683
22.	Courts of Requests and Magistrates' C	ourts	532,191
23.	Village Tribunals		334,756
24.	Fiscals		866,348
3 0.	Financial Secretary		27,339
31.	Treasury	• •	406,908
32.	Public Debt		25,400
33.	Pensions	• •	1,151,400
3 4 .	Widows' and Orphans' Pension Office	• •	24,966
35.	Exchange	• •	100,000
36. 37.	Currency Loan Board	• •	64,042
38.		• •	11,885
39.	Corroman and Draws	• •	273,288
40.	Department of Income Tax, Estate Duty	ond.	767,986
10.	Stamps	yanu	446,991
41.	Customs		776,276
42.	Miscellaneous Services	•••	1,847,900
48.	Minister of Home Affairs		53,449
4 9.	Provincial Administration		3,615,343
50.	Excise Department		1,522,961
51.	Police		3,872,048
52 .	Prisons		943,033
53.	Government Analyst		78,451
54.	Zoological Gardens	• •	34,591
60.	Minister of Agriculture and Lands		50,264
61.	Commissioner for Development of Ag	ricul-	
60	tural Marketing		171,079
62.	Appeal Board (Land Settlement Ordinal	,	580
63. 64.	Land Commissioner Land Settlement Department	• •	1,012,581
65.	Survey Department	• •	457,913
66.	Department of Agriculture	• •	2,896,613 $2,834,713$
67.	Forest Department	• •	644.080
68.	Registrar of Co-operative Societies	• •	271,958
69.	Irrigation Department		1,416,042
70.	Irrigation Annually Recurrent	• • •	427,500
71.	Irrigation Extraordinary		1,027,841
77.	Minister of Local Administration		28,268
78.	Commissioner of Local Government		3,067,905
79.	Valuation Department		75,209
80.	Commissioner of Motor Transport		175,472
81.	Salt Department		1,020,670
82.	Department of Mineralogy		49,459
83.	Department of Fisheries		120,113
84.	Schemes assisted by the Colonial Develop	\mathbf{ment}	
00	Fund		27,000
90.	Minister of Health	• •	33,414
91.	Quarantine	• •	294,092
92.	Medical and Sanitary Services	• •	14,626,551
93. 04	Medical College	• •	307,037
94. 100.	Ayurvedic Medicine	••	62,500
101.	Minister of Labour, Industry and Comm Registrar-General		35,022
101.	registrar-General	• •	762,834

	,	${f Rs.}$		
102.	Director, Tourist Bureau	37,856		
103.	Director of Commerce and Industries	1,249,645		
104. 105.	Controller of Labour Food Controller	2,120,718 $80,079$		
106.	Controller of Imports, Exports and Exchange	125,202		
107.	Director of War Supplies	53,313		
110.	Minister of Education	45,556		
111.	Education	20,714,393		
112. 113.	University College Archaeological Department	617,359 $117,296$		
114.	Colombo Museum	115,288		
120.	Minister of Communications and Works	52,096		
121.	Colombo Port Commission	2,710,280		
122.	Ports other than Colombo	44,982		
123. 124.	Post Office and Telegraphs Public Works Department	7,775,713 $1,747,415$		
125.	Public Works Annually Recurrent	4,378,923		
126.	Public Works Extraordinary	1,584,488		
127.	Civil Aviation	42,717		
128.	Railway Department	6,970,012		
129.	Electrical Installations in Government	417 697		
	buildings	417,637		
		118,926,767		
	Schedule II.			
	Sums payable out of the Revenue of the Ce	ylon		
	Government Railway.	•		
		$\mathbf{R}\mathbf{s}.$		
1.	Ordinary working expenditure of the Railway	23,970,012		
2.	Interest payable to the Revenue of the Island			
3.	on advances Annuities payable to the Revenue of the			
э.	Island on Loans			
		23,970,012		
	G			
	Schedule III.			
	Sums payable out of the Revenue of the Ele	ctrical		
	${f Undertakings.}$	n.		
_		Rs.		
1.	Ordinary working expenditure of the Elec-	0 405 154		
2.	trical Undertakings Interest payable to the Revenue of the Island	2,465,154		
2.	on advances	12,000		
3.	Annuties payable to the Revenue of the	,		
	Island on Loans	736,404		
4.	Reserve for Bad Debts	1,000		
5.	Transfer to Reserve, Extensions and Renewals Fund	69,980		
		03,300		
		3,284,538		
	SCHEDULE IV.			
	Sums payable out of the Reserve, Extension			
	Renewals Fund of the Electrical Undertaki			
,	77	$\mathbf{Rs.}$		
1.	Expenditure from Reserve, Extensions and Renewals Fund	361,800		
	Tione was I ting	301,000		
		361,800		
	~			
SCHEDULE V.				
Sums payable by way of advance out of the				
	Revenue of the Island.			
		Rs.		
1.	Loan Fund Expenditure	2,330,670		
		2,330,670		

Objects and Reasons.

This Bill makes provision for expenditure, not covered by other law, on the Public and the Railway Services and the Electrical Undertakings of the Island for the financial year 1941-42, for payment by way of advance out of Revenue of moneys required during that financial year for specified purposes, and for the refund of such moneys to Revenue.

In accordance with Article 59 (1) of the Ceylon (State Council) Order in Council, 1931, provision is not made in this Pill for suppose which are already attractions.

In accordance with Article 59 (1) of the Ceylon (State Council) Order in Council, 1931, provision is not made in this Bill for sums which are already authorised by law, amounting to Rs. 29,033,406 in the aggregate, as detailed under the appropriate Heads in the Estimates.

D. B. JAYATILAKA, Minister of Home Affairs and Leader of the State Council.

Colombo, June 27, 1941.